NEWS
Volume 1, Issue 2 / Third Quarter, 1993
REBUILDER
from ®
TransTec Teflon Sealing Rings Eliminate Seal Leaks
in Mazda G4A-EL’s
A Mazda G4A-EL comes back to you
because the inner rotating sealing rings

favor of cataloging transmission types
by vehicle, not by the transmission
model designation.
How to Identify Which Trans You
Have in Your Shop
For now ... take my word for it ... the
best way to identify a Japanese trans-
mission is by the vehicle, and the
year. (I had to learn this the hard way,
and I want to save you the grief.) And
if you want a quick reference guide
that tells you what goes in what, check
the end of this article; I’ll tell you
how to get a Free copy of TransTec’s
Import Vehicle-to-Transmission
Index.
Why Care about the Model Year?
     Toyota’s A140E transmissions
show why you need to know the year
as well as the vehicle.  The A140E
trans is in ’86 Celicas and ’86 Camrys
... but the Celica transmission has a
different Overdrive Clutch setup than
the “same” trans in the Camry.  So if
you are building an ’86 A 140E you’ll
need to know which vehicle/year is
involved before you can order a
Master Kit that will work. (Camry
and Celica trans matched in ’87).
     The build date of the car is found
on the outer edge of the driver’s side
door.
     Get in the habit of checking this
plate before you order parts.  Gener-
ally speaking, the Japanese use
August as the new model month.  A
Japanese vehicle with a build date of
08/10/89 is considered a 1990 car.
For obvious reasons, the build date is
important with mid-year model
changes, too.
The Big Pitfall in the Far-East Sky
     I’ll  bet a million Rasbutniks that
more wrong replacement kits have
been bought for Acuras and Hondas
4
than for any other group, except
maybe - for Mitsubishis.  Its easy to
see why.
Two- and three-speeds are
nobrainers; the ugliness is with the
fourspeed transmissions.
For starters, since 1983, Honda has
produced 21 different four-speed
transmissions, using 12 different axle
seals and 14 different case gaskets.  To
Code  Model Year Clutch
CA Civic 86-87 110mm
L4 Civic (2WD) 88-91 110mm
M24A Civic 92-Up 110mm
AS Prelude (Carb) 83-87 110mm
F4 Prelude (F.I.) 85-87 116mm
PY8A Prelude 88-89 116mm
MP1A Prelude 92-Up 120mm
AK Accord 83 106mm
AS Accord 84-85 110mm
F4 Accord 86-89 116mm
APX4 Accord 91-Up 116mm
CA Integra 86-87 110mm
PI Integra 88-89 110mm
RO Integra 90 116mm
MPRA Integra 91-Up 116mm
G4 Legend 86-87 116mm

     Beginning in the ’90 model year,
Mits switched to a totally new
transmission numbering system.
Take a look at Figure 2. There I’ve
shown you how old numbers and new
numbers mesh.
Imagine! A Mits  Improvement!
To be honest, the new numbering
Mitsubishi Transaxle Model Designations              Figure 2
    Old    New           Speeds Engine(s)          Pan Bolts
KM171-5 F3A21-2 3 1.5L/1.6L 12
KM172-5 F3A22-2 3 2.0L 12
KM175-5 F4A22-2 4 1.8L/2.0L/2.4L 12
KM176-5 F4A21-2 4 1.5L/1.6L 12
KM177-8 F4A23-2 4 3.0L 13
——— F4A33-1 4 3.0L/2.0L/Turbo 14
——— W4A32-1 4 2.0L/2.4L 14
6
     The newest front drive is the
W4A32-1.  This a simple trans, since
its an all-wheel drive.  All Mits did was
take their front-drive trans and added a
transfer case; Schazzam! an all-wheel
drive.
     You’ll find it as an option on 91-up
Dodge Colts, Plymouth Lasers, Eagle
Talons, Mitsubishi Galants, Eclipses,
and Expos.
     Rear-drive Mits vehicles are the
only easy ones in their whole bunch.
All these vehicles either use a Chrysler
trans - which anybody should be able
to identify - or a Toyota A40 Series
trans.  I’ll tell you about that one in the
next section.
Toyota and the Famous A40
Toyota’s A40 Series trans is probably
the most popular Japanese transmission
ever made.  Versions of it are still
system makes far more sense than the
system it replaced.  And Mits is smart
enough to stamp the trans numbers on
the top of the case to help you make an
exact identification.
     Since it may be a bit difficult to see
that stamped number while the trans is
still in the vehicle, here are some other
things to look for.
     First, figure out if you are looking at
a three-speed or a four-speed.  All Mits
four-speeds have an Overdrive button
on the shifter, so those aren’t hard to
spot.
     If you have a three-speed and the
vehicle is not a Colt Vista Wagon with
a 2.0L engine, you’re looking at one of
those “Dash-5” units... the KM171-5
(F3A21).  The Vista uses a heavy-duty
version called a KM172-5 (F4A22).
     By spotting the Overdrive button,
you’ll know you’ve got a four-speed,
but you’ll have to do a bit more to
know which four-speed it is.
It All Adds Up If You Do
     Look at what you learn when you
count pan bolts.  The F4A33-1 trans
has 14 pan bolts.  It is used with 3.0L
V-6 engines, and with 2.0L turbo-
charged engines.  The newest trans in
the series, it replaced the 13-bolt
KM177-8 (F4A23-2).
     You’ve got a choice with a trans
having 12 pan bolts.  There’s a “light-

(3) A44DL/DF and A45DL/DF are identical with exception of overdrive gear ratio “DL” (2WD)
    “DF” (4WD).
Figure 3 A40 Series Model Designations
3-Speed
03-55 A40 AW-55 03-55
03-56 A41 03-56
03-75 A43
BW-55 BW-55
                                4-Speed Overdrive “D” Models
03-50 A40D 77-82
03-51 A40D 83-85
03-70 A42D (1) AW-70 03-70
03-71 A43D AW-71
03-72 A44D AW372/KM148 (2)
               4-Speed Overdrive  with Lock-Up “DL” “DF”  Models
03-70L A42DL AW-70L 03-70L
03-71L A43DL
03-72L(3) A44DL/DF A45DL/DF AW-72L AW372L
          4-Speed OD with Lock-Up & Electronic Shift “DE” Models
03-71LE A43DE
03-71LE A46DE
Tag Toyota Volvo Mitsubishi/    Isuzu
Number Chrysler
current in Toyota’s Previa Van and two
wheel drive trucks with 4-cylinder
engines.  Mitsubishi, Chrysler, Isuzu,
and Volvo are also using it in one form
or another.
    The best way to identify which of
the many versions you have on your
bench is to look at the number stamped
into the metal tag that’s located on the
left side of the transmission.
     Check Figure 3 to see tag numbers
and all the vehicles where you’ll find
these transmissions.
     If you combine the info in Figure 3
with the model year of the vehicle, you
should come up with what you need to
order the right parts every time.
Here Comes the New Boss
     But the A40 Series trans is on the
way out, even at Toyota where the
A340 Series has almost completely
7
replaced it’s ever-popular ancestor.
The A340 Series has a 19-bolt pan and
is already being produced in four
different versions.
     The A340E is the standard two-
wheel drive version that’s found on
most Toyotas.  A heavy-duty version, the
A341E, lives in Lexus V-8s.
     You’ll run across two versions, the
A340H and the A340F, when you get
into four-wheel drive Toyotas.  Natu-
rally, the two versions are almost
identical; the only difference is in the
transfer case.
Can a Transfer Case be a Closet
Trans?
     The “H” model has a unique
transfer case that works like an
automatic transmission and even shares
the same fluid.  If you find an oil pan
on the transfer case, you’re facing one
of the “H” versions.
     Slips and chatters can be caused by
problems in the “H” version transfer
case.  And any contamination in the
A340H trans will wind up in the
transfer case.  So, when a vehicle with
one of these “H” units comes into your